beginning on or after January 1, 2018.  Adoption of these pronouncements did not have a

significant impact on the Group’s financial position or performance unless otherwise indicated.

 Amendments to PFRS 2, Share-based Payment, Classification and Measurement of Share-

based Payment Transactions

 PFRS 9, Financial Instruments

PFRS 9 replaces PAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual

periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the

accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge

accounting.

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group applied prospectively, the Group

has applied PFRS 9 retrospectively, with the initial application date of January 1, 2018 and

adjusting the comparative information for the year beginning January 1, 2017.

The following are the effects of adopting PFRS 9 in the consolidated statements of

comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

2017

 Note

As previously

 reported Adjustments As restated

Gain on sale of available-for-sale

(AFS) investments (a) P=433,166,363 (P=433,166,363) P=–

Gain on sale of FVOCI investments (a) – 13,932,565 13,932,565

Gain on increase in market values

of FVPL investments (a) 10,658,363 1,340,848,005 1,351,506,368

Investment gains   1,541,686,341 921,614,207 2,463,300,548

Other income - net1 (c) 9,684,243 42,644,524 52,328,767

Income before income tax1  1,925,180,687 964,258,731 2,889,439,418

Provision for income tax1 (c) (255,815,726) 2,380,042 (253,435,684)

Net income  1,621,727,810 966,638,773 2,588,366,583

Net income from continuing

operations  1,669,364,961 966,638,773 2,636,003,734

Net income attributable to equity

holders of the Parent  1,580,819,946 966,638,773 2,547,458,719

Unrealized valuation gains on AFS

investments, net of tax  (a) 1,520,649,950 (1,520,649,950) –

Realized gain on AFS investments,

net of tax (a) (417,154,729) 417,154,729 –

Unrealized valuation gains on

FVOCI investments, net of tax (a) – 12,170,011 12,170,011

Realized gain on FVOCI

investments, net of tax (a) – (9,752,795) (9,752,795)

Cumulative translation adjustment  (84,443,527) (218,403) (84,661,930)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

for the year  1,039,437,651 (1,101,296,408) (61,858,757)

Total comprehensive income for the

year  2,661,165,461 (134,657,635) 2,526,507,826

29

 Note

As previously

 reported Adjustments As restated

Total comprehensive income for the

year attributable to equity

 holders of the Parent  2,620,257,597 (134,657,635) 2,485,599,962

Earnings Per Share

Basic/diluted, for net income

attributable to equity holders of

 the Parent  P=1.29 P=0.79 P=2.08

1Excluding the effect of operating results from discontinued operations amounting to P=297.0 million in other

income - net, P=52.7 million in income before income tax and P=5.1 million in provision for income tax.

2016

 Note

As previously

 reported Adjustments As restated

Gain on sale of AFS investments (a) P=555,619,230 (P=555,619,230) P=–

Gain on sale of FVOCI investments (a) – 8,786,673 8,786,673

Gain on increase in market values of

FVPL investments (a) 20,589,122 1,118,594,620 1,139,183,742

Investment gains  919,366,371 571,762,063 1,491,128,434

Other income (charges) - net1 (c) (531,999,778) 590,899,207 58,899,429

Income before income tax1  1,820,346,242 1,162,661,270 2,983,007,512

Provision for income tax1 (c) (314,971,670) (2,811,440) (317,783,110)

Net income   1,690,290,684  1,159,849,830 2,850,140,514

Net income from continuing

operations  1,505,374,572 1,159,849,830 2,665,224,402

Net income attributable to equity

holders of the Parent  1,522,796,705 1,159,849,830 2,682,646,535

Unrealized valuation gains on AFS

investments, net of tax (a) 1,175,213,241 (1,175,213,241) –

Realized loss on AFS investments,

net of tax (a) 38,309,243 (38,309,243) –

Unrealized valuation gains on

FVOCI investments, net of tax (a) – 8,113,720 8,113,720

Realized gain on FVOCI

investments, net of tax (a) – (6,150,671) (6,150,671)

Other comprehensive income for

the year  1,408,465,427 (1,211,559,435) 196,905,992

Total comprehensive income for the

year  3,098,756,111 (51,709,605) 3,047,046,506

Total comprehensive income for the

year attributable to equity

 holders of the Parent  2,931,262,132 (51,709,605) 2,879,552,527

Earnings Per Share

Basic/diluted, for net income

attributable to equity holders of

 the Parent  P=1.24 P=0.94 P=2.18

1Excluding the effect of operating results from discontinued operations amounting to P=2.5 million in other income

(charges) - net, P=293.6 million in income before income tax and P=108.7 million in provision for income tax.

30

The following are the effects of adopting PFRS 9 in the consolidated balance sheets as at

December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2017:

December 31, 2017

Note

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Assets

FVPL investments (a) P=856,080,159 P=8,689,615,913 P=9,545,696,072

FVOCI investments - current (a) – 30,165,459 30,165,459

AFS investments - current (a) 30,165,459 (30,165,459) –

Total Current Assets  6,813,991,346 8,689,615,913 15,503,607,259

FVOCI investments - net of current

portion (a) – 654,334,642 654,334,642

AFS investments - net of current

portion (a) 9,530,317,793 (9,530,317,793) –

Total Noncurrent Assets  15,712,239,431 (8,869,650,367) 6,842,589,064

Total Assets  22,526,230,777 (180,034,454) 22,346,196,323

Equity

Unrealized valuation gains on AFS

investments (a) 3,003,271,945 (3,003,271,945) –

Unrealized valuation gains on

FVOCI investments (a) – 14,157,787 14,157,787

Cumulative translation adjustment  295,800,724 (218,403) 295,582,321

Unappropriated retained earnings (a), (c) 6,250,515,619 2,809,298,107 9,059,813,726

Total Equity  18,971,169,849 (180,034,454) 18,791,135,395

January 1, 2017

Note

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Assets

FVPL investments (a) P=769,680,131 P=7,461,691,056 P=8,231,371,187

FVOCI investments - current (a) – 47,728,517 47,728,517

AFS investments - current (a) 47,728,517 (47,728,517) –

Total Current Assets  6,245,821,836 7,461,691,056 13,707,512,892

FVOCI investments - net of current

portion (a) – 800,096,535 800,096,535

AFS investments - net of current

portion (a) 8,313,497,196 (8,313,497,196) –

Total Noncurrent Assets  15,281,678,998 (7,507,067,875) 7,774,611,123

Total Assets  21,527,500,834 (45,376,819) 21,482,124,015

Equity

Unrealized valuation gains on AFS

investments (a) 1,899,776,724 (1,899,776,724) –

Unrealized valuation gains on FVOCI

investments (a) – 11,740,571 11,740,571

Unappropriated retained earnings (a), (c) 4,914,057,124 1,842,659,334 6,756,716,458

Total Equity  16,747,499,863 (45,376,819) 16,702,123,044

31

The change did not have material impact on the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash

flows.

The nature of these adjustments are described below:

(a) Classification and measurement

Under PFRS 9, debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss

(FVPL), amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The classification is based on two criteria: the Group’s business model for managing the assets;

and whether the instruments’ contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and

[…]

beginning on or after January 1, 2018.  Adoption of these pronouncements did not have a significant
impact on the Group’s financial position or performance unless otherwise indicated.

∂ Amendments to PFRS 2, Share-based Payment, Classification and Measurement of Share-based
Payment Transactions

∂ PFRS 9, Financial Instruments
PFRS 9 replaces PAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods
beginning on or after January 1, 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for
financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

- 2 -

*SGVFS032792*

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group applied prospectively, the Group has
applied PFRS 9 retrospectively, with the initial application date of January 1, 2018 and adjusting
the comparative information for the year beginning January 1, 2017.

The following are the effects of adopting PFRS 9 in the consolidated statements of comprehensive
income for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

2017

Note
As previously

 reported Adjustments As restated
Gain on sale of available-for-sale

(AFS) investments (a) P=433,166,363 (P=433,166,363) P=–
Gain on sale of FVOCI investments (a) – 13,932,565 13,932,565
Gain on increase in market values of

FVPL investments (a) 10,658,363 1,340,848,005 1,351,506,368
Investment gains 1,541,686,341 921,614,207 2,463,300,548
Other income - net1 (c) 9,684,243 42,644,524 52,328,767
Income before income tax1 1,925,180,687 964,258,731 2,889,439,418
Provision for income tax1 (c) (255,815,726) 2,380,042 (253,435,684)
Net income 1,621,727,810 966,638,773 2,588,366,583
Net income from continuing

operations 1,669,364,961 966,638,773 2,636,003,734
Net income attributable to equity

holders of the Parent 1,580,819,946 966,638,773 2,547,458,719
Unrealized valuation gains on AFS

investments, net of tax (a) 1,520,649,950 (1,520,649,950) –
Realized gain on AFS investments,

net of tax (a) (417,154,729) 417,154,729 –
Unrealized valuation gains on

FVOCI investments, net of tax (a) – 12,170,011 12,170,011
Realized gain on FVOCI

investments, net of tax (a) – (9,752,795) (9,752,795)
Cumulative translation adjustment (84,443,527) (218,403) (84,661,930)
Other comprehensive income (loss)

for the year 1,039,437,651 (1,101,296,408) (61,858,757)
Total comprehensive income for the

year 2,661,165,461 (134,657,635) 2,526,507,826
Total comprehensive income for the
 year attributable to equity

holders of the Parent 2,620,257,597 (134,657,635) 2,485,599,962

Earnings Per Share
Basic/diluted, for net income
 attributable to equity holders of

the Parent P=1.29 P=0.79 P=2.08

1Excluding the effect of operating results from discontinued operations amounting to P=297.0 million in other income - net, P=52.7 million
in income before income tax and P=5.1 million in provision for income tax.

- 3 -

*SGVFS032792*

2016

Note
As previously

 reported Adjustments As restated
Gain on sale of AFS investments (a) P=555,619,230 (P=555,619,230) P=–
Gain on sale of FVOCI investments (a) – 8,786,673 8,786,673
Gain on increase in market values of

FVPL investments (a) 20,589,122 1,118,594,620 1,139,183,742
Investment gains 919,366,371 571,762,063 1,491,128,434
Other income (charges) - net1 (c) (531,999,778) 590,899,207 58,899,429
Income before income tax1 1,820,346,242 1,162,661,270 2,983,007,512
Provision for income tax1 (c) (314,971,670) (2,811,440) (317,783,110)
Net income 1,690,290,684 1,159,849,830 2,850,140,514
Net income from continuing

operations 1,505,374,572 1,159,849,830 2,665,224,402
Net income attributable to equity

holders of the Parent 1,522,796,705 1,159,849,830 2,682,646,535
Unrealized valuation gains on AFS

investments, net of tax (a) 1,175,213,241 (1,175,213,241) –
Realized loss on AFS investments,

net of tax (a) 38,309,243 (38,309,243) –
Unrealized valuation gains on

FVOCI investments, net of tax (a) – 8,113,720 8,113,720
Realized gain on FVOCI

investments, net of tax (a) – (6,150,671) (6,150,671)
Other comprehensive income for

the year 1,408,465,427 (1,211,559,435) 196,905,992
Total comprehensive income for

the year 3,098,756,111 (51,709,605) 3,047,046,506
Total comprehensive income for the

year attributable to equity
holders of the Parent 2,931,262,132 (51,709,605) 2,879,552,527

Earnings Per Share
Basic/diluted, for net income
 attributable to equity holders of

the Parent P=1.24 P=0.94 P=2.18

1Excluding the effect of operating results from discontinued operations amounting to P=2.5 million in other income (charges) - net,
P=293.6 million in income before income tax and P=108.7 million in provision for income tax.

- 4 -

*SGVFS032792*

The following are the effects of adopting PFRS 9 in the consolidated balance sheets as at
December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2017:

December 31, 2017

Note
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Assets
FVPL investments (a) P=856,080,159 P=8,689,615,913 P=9,545,696,072
FVOCI investments - current (a) – 30,165,459 30,165,459
AFS investments - current (a) 30,165,459 (30,165,459) –
Total Current Assets 6,813,991,346 8,689,615,913 15,503,607,259
FVOCI investments - net of current

portion (a) – 654,334,642 654,334,642
AFS investments - net of current

portion (a) 9,530,317,793 (9,530,317,793) –
Total Noncurrent Assets 15,712,239,431 (8,869,650,367) 6,842,589,064
Total Assets 22,526,230,777 (180,034,454) 22,346,196,323

Equity
Unrealized valuation gains on AFS

investments (a) 3,003,271,945 (3,003,271,945) –
Unrealized valuation gains on FVOCI

investments (a) – 14,157,787 14,157,787
Cumulative translation adjustment 295,800,724 (218,403) 295,582,321
Unappropriated retained earnings (a), (c) 6,250,515,619 2,809,298,107 9,059,813,726
Total Equity 18,971,169,849 (180,034,454) 18,791,135,395

January 1, 2017

Note
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Assets
FVPL investments (a) P=769,680,131 P=7,461,691,056 P=8,231,371,187
FVOCI investments - current (a) – 47,728,517 47,728,517
AFS investments - current (a) 47,728,517 (47,728,517) –
Total Current Assets 6,245,821,836 7,461,691,056 13,707,512,892
FVOCI investments - net of current

portion (a) – 800,096,535 800,096,535
AFS investments - net of current

portion (a) 8,313,497,196 (8,313,497,196) –
Total Noncurrent Assets 15,281,678,998 (7,507,067,875) 7,774,611,123
Total Assets 21,527,500,834 (45,376,819) 21,482,124,015

Equity
Unrealized valuation gains on AFS

investments (a) 1,899,776,724 (1,899,776,724) –
Unrealized valuation gains on FVOCI

investments (a) – 11,740,571 11,740,571
Unappropriated retained earnings (a), (c) 4,914,057,124 1,842,659,334 6,756,716,458
Total Equity 16,747,499,863 (45,376,819) 16,702,123,044

The change did not have material impact on the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash
flows.

- 5 -

*SGVFS032792*

The nature of these adjustments are described below:

(a) Classification and measurement

Under PFRS 9, debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss
(FVPL), amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).
The classification is based on two criteria: the Group’s business model for managing the assets;
and whether the instruments’ contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and
interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

[…]

FVPL investments +100 (19.00) –
-100 21.51 –

Change in Increase (Decrease)

2017
Interest Rates

(in bps)
Effect on Income

Before Tax
Effect on

Equity
FVOCI investments +100 P=– (P=18.08)

-100 – 19.60

FVPL investments +100 (19.56) –
-100 20.64 –

b. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels
of the equity indices and the values of individual stock.   The equity price risk exposure arises from
the Group’s investment in stock listed in the PSE and NASDAQ.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the stock’s standard deviation on its historical returns for the past
one year provides the basis for the range of reasonably possible changes in prices of the stock
investments.  In establishing the relative range of the stock investment returns, the Group also assumes
a 99% confidence level.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of the estimated future
return of the stock investments using a Beta-based sensitivity approach.  The impact of the change
in equity prices is as follows (in millions):

FVPL Investments
Change in PSE

Price Index

Effect on Income
Before Tax

Increase (Decrease)
2018 +17.70% P=520.87

-17.70% (520.87)

2017 +11.86% 444.67
-11.86% (444.67)

The annual standard deviation of the PSE price index is approximately 14.73% and 12.04% and
with 99% confidence level, the possible change in PSE price index could be +/-17.70% and
+/-11.86% in 2018 and 2017, respectively.

- 76 -

*SGVFS032792*

c. Price risk of mutual funds

The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in the fund’s net asset value (NAV) due to its market
risk exposures.

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates management’s best estimate of the impact of reasonably
possible change in NAV, with all other variables held constant.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of assumed changes in
NAV.  A negative amount in the table reflects a potential reduction on income before income tax
or equity while a positive amount reflects a potential increase on income before income tax or equity.
The impact of the change in mutual fund prices are as follows (in millions):

Mutual Funds Change in NAV

Effect on Income
Before Tax

Increase (Decrease)
2018 +10.00% P=46.25

-10.00% (46.25)

2017 +10.00% 23.60
-10.00% (23.60)

d. Foreign currency risks

Currency  risk  is  the  risk  that  the  value  of  financial  instruments  will  fluctuate  due  to  changes  in
foreign exchange rate.   The Group’s exposure arises primarily from investments in foreign currency
denominated debt investments and equity securities.

The Company and a subsidiary’s foreign exchange risk arises primarily from investments in foreign
currency denominated debt and equity securities.  To minimize income volatility due to exchange
rate movements, liquid investments are held in a basket of currencies, including Philippine peso and
other major currencies such as U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and Japanese Yen.  This also enables